MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1011

Chapter 1.

Resolve, authorizing a Temporary Loan for the year nineteen hundred and eleven,

Whereas, it is necessary to provide for the wants of the Preamble. treasury, that the treasurer of the state be authorized to procure on the faith of the state, a temporary loan of three hundred thousand dollars, and

Whereas, in the opinion of the legislature this fact renders Emergency. the immediate passage of this resolve necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and constitutes an emergency within the meaning of the constitution, now therefore, be

Resolved, that to provide for the wants of the treasury, the Temporary treasurer of state be and hereby is authorized to procure on thorized, the faith of the state, at any time during the year nineteen hundred and eleven, a temporary loan of three hundred thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be needed.

Resolved, that the treasurer of state be and hereby is author- State Treasized to give notes in behalf of the state, payable within two give notes for gueh continue of the large bands for. years from the date hereof, for such portions of the loan hereby authorized as may be required.

Resolved, that this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 17, 1911.